

6-MONTH REPORT

2012



Key Figures

in € m*	01/01/ - 06/30/2011	01/01/ - 06/30/2012	Changes to previous year	04/01/ - 06/30/2011	04/01/ - 06/30/2012	Changes to previous year
Sales	28.1	25.2	-10 %	14.4	12.9	-10 %
Incoming orders	30.2	28.7	-5 %	13.1	15.0	15 %
Gross results	12.1	11.3	-7 %	6.2	5.9	-5 %
Gross margin	43.1 %	44.8 %	2 Pp.	43.1 %	45.7 %	3 Pp.
EBITDA	7.0	5.8	-17 %	3.4	2.9	-15 %
EBIT	4.0	2.6	-35 %	2.0	1.4	-30 %
EBT	3.3	2.2	-33 %	1.6	1.2	-25 %
Quarterly surplus	2.3	1.6	-30 %	1.0	0.8	-20 %
Weighted average number of shares	3.5	3.4	-3 %	3.5	3.4	-3 %
Result per share (€)	0.64	0.47	-27 %	0.28	0.25	-11 %
Cash flow from operational activity	4.5	3.3	-27 %	2.3	1.9	-17 %
Cash flow from financing activity	-3.4	-3.5	3 %	-1.6	-1.8	13 %

in € m*	12/31/2010	12/31/2011	06/30/2012	Changes to previous year
Total assets	58.9	55.9	54.2	-3 %
Fixed assets	32.6	33.2	33.5	1 %
Equity	25.5	27.0	26.5	-2 %
Borrowed capital	33.4	28.9	27.7	-4 %
Equity ratio	43.3 %	48.3 %	48.9 %	1 Pp.
Operating net debt	0.2	-2.4	0.8	n.a.
Working Capital	12.7	12.1	12.9	7 %
Number of employees for the period, equivalents of full-time employment	254	267	287	7 %
Share price (XETRA) in €	11.58	13.48	10.95	-19 %
Number of shares in circulation	3,500,000	3,445,313	3,380,205	-2 %
Market capitalization	40.5	46.4	37.0	-20 %

*unless otherwise stated

OVERVIEW OF THE FIRST SIX MONTHS

Business with cameras reaches new record levels in incoming orders, sales, and profit.

Demand in the solutions business continues at a low level

■ Incoming orders:

€ 28.7 million (previous year: € 30.2 million, -5 %)

Sales:

€ 25.2 million (previous year: € 28.1 million, -10 %)

EBIT:

€ 2.6 million (previous year: € 4.0 million, -35 %)

Earnings before taxes:

€ 2.2 million (previous year: € 3.3 million, -33 %)

Operating cash flow:

€ 3.3 million (previous year: € 4.5 million, -27 %)

■ Annual forecast increased for the year 2012:

Group's sales at € 52 to 54 million, (previous forecast: € 50 to 54 million; previous year: € 55.1 million)

Pre-tax return at 8 to 9 % (previous forecast: 6 to 8 %; previous year: 10.2 %)

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

Basler AG performed better in the first half of the fiscal year than was expected at the beginning of the year. This is mainly due to new record figures in our Components business segment, where we sell cameras for applications in industry and video surveillance.

Analogous to the first quarter, the group's key figures for the reporting period were better than expected at the beginning of the year. They were, however, still below the previous year's figures. The reason for this lies in the fact that demand has been low since mid-2011 for new industrial goods in the LCD industry that we address with our smaller-sized Solutions business segment. It is pleasing to note that the positive trend for the group's key figures from the previous quarters has also continued in the course of the second quarter of 2012.

With the camera business developing better than expected and the planning reliability for the remaining fiscal year having meanwhile improved, we are increasing our sales and earnings forecast for 2012. We henceforth expect the sales revenue within a corridor of € 52 to 54 million (previously € 50 to 54 million) and a pre-tax (EBT) margin of 8 to 9 % (previously 6 to 8 %).

GROUP INFORMATION

In €m	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2011	+/- in %
Sales	25.2	28.1	-10
EBIT	2.6	4.0	-35
Incoming orders	28.7	30.2	-5

Sales and incoming orders

Incoming orders for the group summed to € 28.7 million in the first six months (previous year: € 30.2 million, -5 %). The decline compared to the comparison period was solely due to the weak demand in the Solutions business segment. In contrast, orders in the business with digital cameras showed a further increase compared to the strong first half-year of the previous year.

The group's sales amounted in the reporting period to € 25.2 million and was thus by approximately 10 % below the previous year's figure of € 28.1 million. 36 % of the sales revenue derived from the Asian markets (previous year: 43 %), 38 % from the European market (previous year: 35 %), and 26 % from the North American market (previous year: 22 %). Sales in Europe showed a stable trend (-3 % compared to the previous year). The group's revenues for the North American markets increased by approximately 6 % compared to the previous year. Sales in Asia declined by 25 % due to the strongly decreased demand for products of our Solutions business segment, that are delivered exclusively to customers in Asia. On the other hand, the volume of orders in the cameras business increased also on the Asian market, compared to the previous year.

Costs

At € 4.4 million, the expense for sales and marketing showed a slightly declining trend (previous year: € 4.5 million). Relative to sales, the expense for sales and marketing increased to 17.5 % (previous year: 16.0%).

The general administrative expenses decreased to € 3.5 million (previous year: € 3.6 million; -3 %).

The full costs for research and development amounted to € 4.1 million corresponding to an increase of 14 % compared to the previous year's figure of € 3.6 million. This significant increase results from major investments into the extension of our product portfolio in the Components business segment. The scheduled depreciations on capitalized expense for research and

development, recorded as cost of sales, amounted to € 2.2 million (previous year: € 2.1 million; +5 %). The unscheduled depreciations on capitalized expense for research and development, recorded as other expense, amounted to € 35 thousand.

Result

In the first six months of 2012, Basler AG achieved earnings before taxes (EBT) for the group of € 2.2 million (previous year: € 3.3 million). Compared to the same period in 2011, lower sales in the Solutions business and increased operating costs in anticipation of future growth in sales had a damping effect on the result. The pre-tax return amounted to 9 % (previous year: 12 %) and was therefore above the corridor of 6 to 8 %, predicted for fiscal year 2012.

The group's earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) amounted to € 2.6 million (previous year: € 4.0 million, -35 %). This corresponds to an EBIT return of 10 % (previous year: 14 %).

Compared to the decline in sales, the gross result declined to a lesser extent by 7 % to € 11.3 million (previous year: € 12.1 million). The gross profit margin increased to 44.8 % (previous year: 43.1 %), promoted inter alia by currency exchange rate effects.

SEGMENT INFORMATION

Components business segment

In €m	01/01/ - 06/30/2012	01/01/ - 06/30/2011	+/- in %
Sales	23.6	23.3	+1
EBIT	6.1	5.2	+17
Incoming orders	27.3	25.8	+6

In the core business with digital cameras for industry and video surveillance, Basler AG realized very good results in the first six months of the fiscal year. The continued positive development of the business segment in a phase of global economic instability demonstrates on the one hand the robustness of the business model and on the other confirms Basler's leading position in the industrial cameras market.

At a value of € 27.3 million, incoming orders were by 6 % above the value of € 25.8 million, realized in the strong first half-year of 2011. The positive trend for incoming orders, reported in the report for the first quarter, has therefore continued in the course of the second quarter. The sales revenues of € 23.6 million also slightly exceeded the previous year's level (previous year: € 23.3 million, +1 %).

The earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) for the segment increased more strongly by 17 % to € 6.1 million (previous year: € 5.2 million). The achieved incoming orders, sales, and result set new record values for Basler AG and exceeded our expectations.

The cameras with Gigabit Ethernet interface have been the driving factor for the growth in sales during the last years in the Components segment. This trend continued in the reporting period. Our product family of compact ace cameras developed particularly successfully. We were able to further increase our market share during the first half-year based on the ace. An increasing proportion of this success derives from the ace variants with CMOS image sensors, introduced into the market during the last 18 months.

Our network cameras also showed strong growth. From today's perspective we will be able to record growth in sales in the high double-digit percentage range in this market segment in 2012.

Near the end of the reporting period, we delivered the first prototypes of our new racer family of line scan cameras to customers. The series production for the racer, that is in high demand in the market, will start during the third quarter.

In addition, our engineers contributed to further development of the GigE Vision standard for industrial cameras and participated in the completion of the new USB Vision standard. The latter is scheduled to be adopted during the VISION trade fair, the European leading trade fair for vision technology taking place in Stuttgart, Germany, in November. And finally, since the second quarter of 2012, the entire product line of Basler network cameras is compatible with the ONVIF standard that is well-established in the video surveillance industry.

Solutions business segment

In €m	01/01/ - 06/30/2012	01/01/ - 06/30/2011	+/- in %
Sales	1.6	4.9	-67
EBIT	-0.9	0.8	n.a.
Incoming orders	1.4	4.5	-69

The business development in the Solutions segment continued to be characterized by weak demand in the first half-year. This is caused by significant excess capacities in the LCD industry persisting since mid-2011. The excess capacities severely limited expansion investments by the LCD manufacturers during the reporting period.

As a result, the business with LCD inspection solutions has significantly declined during the first six months of 2012 compared to the same period of the previous year - as had been anticipated in our plans for fiscal year 2012. The sales amounted to only € 1.6 million compared to the value of € 4.9 million in the previous year (-67 %). Most of the revenue is derived from spare parts and service. The loss for the segment amounted to € 0.9 million (previous year: profit € 0.8 million).

Solutions recorded new orders in the reporting period amounting to € 1.4 million (previous year: € 4.5 million; -69 %). Spare parts and services also account for the majority of the new orders.

Employees

The number of employees of the Basler group was 287 on the reporting date (previous year: 267, +8 %). The regional allocation is as follows:

- Headquarters in Ahrensburg: 246 (previous year: 225).
- Subsidiary in USA: 18 (previous year: 20)
- Subsidiary in Taiwan: 9 (previous year: 9)
- Subsidiary in Singapore: 10 (previous year: 8)
- Representative offices in Korea and Japan: 4 (previous year: 5)

Cash flow, liquid assets, and debts

The operating cash flow amounted to € 3.3 million in the reporting period (previous year: € 4.5 million, -27 %). The reason for this decline was the increase in receivables from delivery and service amounting to approximately € 1.8 million. With virtually constant investments in the fixed assets in the amount of € 3.6 million, the free cash flow (calculated as operating cash flow less cash flow from investments) amounted to € -0.2 million (previous year: € 1.0 million).

At the end of the reporting period, liquid assets amounted to € 3.1 million and were thus by 54 % below the figure of the comparison period in the previous year (€ 6.8 million). Compared to December 31, 2011, funds available decreased by € 4.3 million (-59 %). The reasons for this were increases in inventories, in receivables from deliveries and services, and the outpayments for repayment of bank loans and finance

lease obligations (€ 2.2 million), for dividend payments (€ 1.0 million), and for the acquisition of own shares (€ 0.8 million).

The equity amounted to € 26.5 million at the end of the reporting period (December 31, 2011: € 27.0 million; -2 %). At the reporting date, the company had a net debt of € 0.8 million (December 31, 2011: net cash position: € 2.4 million).

Share

The Basler share opened at a price of € 12.60 in the beginning of the second quarter of 2012. The enduring uncertainty in the capital market - particularly around the time of the elections in Greece towards the end of the reporting period - caused the share price to decline to € 10.95 at the reporting day. The average daily trade volume in the first half of the year was close to 3,100 units. The market capitalization of Basler AG amounted at the end of the first half-year to € 37.0 million (December 31, 2011: € 46.4 million, -20 %).

The management board of Basler AG informed the Basler investors on September 21, 2011, about the company's buyback of bearer shares with an equivalent value of up to € 1.0 million via the stock market. This buyback program started on September 22, 2011, and was exhausted at the beginning of April.

Since March 15, 2012, the company is running a second share buyback program allowing again the acquisition of shares in an equivalent value of up to € 1 million. In the context of this second buyback program, shares with an equivalent value of approximately € 0.9 million were acquired as of today. Both buyback programs are based on a resolution of the shareholders' meeting of May 18, 2010, authorizing the company to buy own shares amounting to a total of up to 10 % of the share capital of the corporation existing at the time the resolution was adopted. The authorization is approved until May 18, 2015. The shares can be used for all purposes provided for in the authorization of the shareholders' meeting of May 18, 2010. This includes among others using the shares as a consideration related to the acquisition of companies. Basler AG wants to make use of the share's current valuation that is considered favorable and have available the package of shares to be acquired for the above purpose. The buyback programs will be carried out through a credit institution that will decide upon the time for the individual buybacks independently of Basler AG and according to Commission Regulation (EC) No 2273/2003 of December 22, 2003.

As of June 30, 2012, the management board and the supervisory board held the following shares:

	06/30/2012 Number of shares	06/30/2011 Number of shares
Supervisory board		
Norbert Basler	1,816,891	1,800,000
Konrad Ellegast	-	-
Prof. Dr. Eckart Kottkamp	-	-
Management board		
Dr. Dietmar Ley	144,043	135,282
John Jennings	5,500	5,500
Arndt Bake	0	0

The management board gave a presentation of the company on a capital market conference and held four domestic and foreign road shows. The investor's interest in the Basler share has further increased due to the improved profit situation.

In the course of the general meeting held in Hamburg on May 30, 2012, the shareholders approved the actions of the management board and the supervisory board of the company with great majority. BDO AG, Hamburg, was appointed as auditor for fiscal year 2012. In addition, the establishment of new authorized capital along with the related change of the statutes were approved as well as the resolutions about changes of the statutes. Furthermore, the payment of a dividend was approved again by almost 100 % of the voters present.

The dividend per share amounts to € 0.30. A total of € 1.01 million was paid to the shareholders. The following lists the voting results related to the items on the agenda of the general meeting of 2012:

The following lists the voting results related to the items on the agenda of the general meeting of 2012:

Item	Yes (in million)	%	No	Abstentions
Resolution on the use of the retained earnings of fiscal year 2011	2.2	99.21	17.813	65
Approval of the actions of the management board	2.1	99.99	165	0
Approval of the actions of the supervisory board	0.4	99.95	223	0
Appointment of BDO AG as auditor	2.2	99.94	1.260	123
Establishment of new authorized capital and related changes of the statutes	2.2	98.75	27.962	0
Resolution on further changes of the statutes § 4 Sec. 4	2.2	99.99	165	58
Resolution on further changes of the statutes § 10 Sec. 3	2.2	99.99	165	58
Resolution on further changes of the statutes § 11 Sec. 4	2.2	99.99	165	58
Resolution on further changes of the statutes § 12	2.2	99.99	165	58

Corporate Governance - declaration of compliance according to Section 161 AktG

The management board and the supervisory board hereby declare that the recommendations for conduct issued by the "Government Commission of the German Corporate Governance Code" appointed by the German Government, as amended on May 26, 2010, have been complied with hitherto during fiscal year 2012 and will be complied with in the future. The following recommendations have been excluded:

Clause 5.3 - Establishment of committees within the supervisory board

The supervisory board does not establish any committees. The supervisory board of Basler AG comprises three persons. This configuration ensures efficient work in all matters of the supervisory board, especially as the generally accepted minimum size for a committee is a membership of three.

Clause 5.4.1 - Composition of the supervisory board

For nominations to the general meeting, the supervisory board will also in the future continue to align itself to legal requirements and will emphasize the candidates' professional and personal qualifications independent of gender. Consideration will also be given to the international activities of the company, to potential conflicts of interest, and to diversity. Basler AG does not state specific pertinent goals.

Clause 5.4.7 - Remuneration of the members of the supervisory board

Remuneration of the members of the supervisory board is set forth in the Articles of Incorporation. Chairmanship and vice chairmanship of the supervisory board are given consideration regarding the amount of fixed remuneration. Given the current level of fixed remuneration, the addition of a variable component to remuneration for the members of supervisory board is not provided for.

The constantly updated declaration of compliance with the code can be accessed on the Basler website's investors area at www.baslerweb.com/Investors. If you have any questions regarding the Corporate Governance Code please contact the compliance officer of Basler AG, Dr. Dietmar Ley (CEO), Tel. +49 4102 - 463 100, ir@baslerweb.com

Outlook

Business in the reporting period went better than expected for Basler AG. Moreover, some of the risk considered in the planning for 2012 did not occur. The good order situation in the camera business has improved the planning reliability for the remainder of the fiscal year. We therefore consider our planning for the second half of fiscal year 2012 to be realistic.

In our Components segment, we expect revenue in the second half-year on approximately the same level as was observed for the reporting period. In our Solutions segment, we expect that demand in the LCD market for new surface inspection solutions and for upgrades of existing equipment will pick up again in the second half-year and that, accordingly, sales for the segment will rise slightly above the low level of the reporting period.

We are raising our forecasts for sales and earnings for 2012 as the results for the first half-year are above planning and as we assume that we will perform according to our planning for the second half-year. We henceforth expect the sales revenue within a corridor of € 52 to 54 million (previously € 50 to 54 million) and a pre-tax (EBT) margin of 8 to 9 % (previously 6 to 8 %).

Declaration of the legal representatives

We affirm to the best of our knowledge that the interim consolidated financial statements, in accordance with the accounting principles applicable to interim reporting, provide a true and fair view of the group's asset, financial, and earnings situation and that the group's interim annual report represents a true and fair picture of the course of business, including the operating result, and the group's financial situation as well as describing the essential opportunities and risks concomitant with the expected development of the group during the remainder of the fiscal year.

Management Board



Dr. Dietmar Ley
(CEO)

John P. Jennings
(CCO)

Arndt Bake
(COO)

Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement

in € k	01/01/ - 06/30/2012	01/01/ - 06/30/2011	04/01/ - 06/30/2012	04/01/ - 06/30/2011
Sales	25,209	28,142	12,890	14,401
Cost of sales	-13,874	-15,997	-6,992	-8,226
- of which depreciations on capitalized developments	2,206	2,093	-1,000	-988
Gross profit on sales	11,335	12,145	5,898	6,175
Other internal income	950	1,206	637	615
Sales and marketing costs	-4,401	-4,537	-2,243	-2,342
General administration costs	-3,469	-3,640	-1,808	-1,728
Other expenses	-1,792	-1,222	-1,097	-756
Operating result	2,623	3,952	1,387	1,964
Financial income	5	11	4	10
Financial expenses	-454	-711	-230	-332
Earnings before tax	2,174	3,252	1,161	1,642
Income tax	-580	-996	-322	-651
Quarterly surplus	1,594	2,256	839	991
of which are allocated to				
shareholders of the parent company	1,594	2,256	839	991
non-controlling shareholders	0	0	0	0
Undiluted / diluted earnings per share				
Weighted average number of shares	3,410,702	3,500,000	3,392,531	3,500,000
Operating profit per share (€)	0.47	0.64	0.25	0.28

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

in € k	01/01/ - 06/30/2012	01/01/ - 06/30/2011	04/01/ - 06/30/2012	04/01/ - 06/30/2011
Group's annual surplus	1,594	2,256	839	991
Result from differences due to currency conversion, directly recorded in equity	4	93	3	22
Surplus from cash flow hedges	-307	300	-473	-329
Total result, through profit or loss	-303	393	-470	-307
Total result	1,291	2,649	369	684
of which are allocated to				
shareholders of the parent company	1,291	2,649	369	684
non-controlling shareholders	0	0	0	0

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

in € k	Other components of equity						Total
	Subscribed capital	Capital reserve	Retained earnings incl. group's earnings	Differences due to currency conversion	Reserves for cash flow hedges	Sum of other components of equity	
Shareholders' equity as of 01/01/2011	3,500	1,131	20,928	-91	78	-13	25,546
Total result			1,263	72	629	701	1,964
Shareholders' equity as of 06/30/2011	3,500	1,131	22,191	-19	707	688	27,510
Total result			2,981	-18	-1,802	-1,820	1,161
Share buyback	-55	-549				0	-604
Reclassification		-136	134		2	2	0
Dividend outpayment ¹⁾			-1,050			0	-1,050
Shareholders' equity as of 12/31/2011	3,445	446	24,256	-37	-1,093	-1,130	27,017
Total result			1,594	4	-307	-303	1,291
Share buyback	-65	-734				0	-799
Dividend outpayment ¹⁾			-1,014				-1,014
Shareholders' equity as of 06/30/2012	3,380	-288	24,836	-33	-1,400	-1,433	26,495

¹⁾ € 0.30 per share

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

in € k	01/01/ - 06/30/2012	01/01/ - 06/30/2011	04/01/ - 06/30/2012	04/01/ - 06/30/2012
Operational activity				
Group's period surplus	1,594	2,256	839	993
Increase / decrease in deferred taxes	-9	486	-112	83
Interest outpayment / interest inpayment	643	703	353	279
Depreciations on fixed assets objects	3,217	3,018	1,532	1,460
Change in the capital resources without affecting payment	-304	396	-469	-198
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in the accruals	-121	-379	-192	-23
Profit (-) / loss (+) from the outflow of fixed asset objects	-4	0	2	0
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in the reserves	-778	-2,029	-279	-1,444
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in the down payments received	35	132	96	-215
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in the receivables from deliveries and services	-1,587	202	-1,087	1,492
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in other assets	-20	-463	7	922
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in the payables from deliveries and services	444	282	657	-650
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in other liabilities	197	-116	549	-358
Cash inflow from business activity	3,307	4,488	1,896	2,341
Investment activity				
Outpayments for investments in fixed assets	-3,564	-3,448	-1,776	-1,597
Inpayment from outflow of fixed asset objects	18	4	10	0
Cash outflow from investment activity	-3,546	-3,444	-1,766	-1,597
Financing activity				
Outpayment from repayment of bank loans	-1,599	-1,050	-1,599	0
Outpayment for the clearing of financing liabilities	-574	-542	-289	-271
Inpayment from the taking out of bank loans	500	0	1,011	0
Interest outpayment	-644	-703	-353	-279
Outpayment for own shares	-799	0	-413	0
Outpayment for dividends	-1,014	-1,050	-1,014	-1,050
Cash outflow from financing activity	-4,130	-3,345	-2,657	-1,600
Changes in the funds that affect the payment in the period	-4,369	-2,301	-2,527	-856
Funds at the beginning of the period	7,438	9,112	5,596	7,667
Funds at the end of the period	3,069	6,811	3,069	6,811
Composition of the funds at the end of the period				
Cash in bank and cash in hand	3,069	6,811	3,069	6,811
Outpayment for taxes	291	0	0	0

Group Balance Sheet

in € k

	06/30/2012	12/31/2011
Assets		
A. Long-term assets		
I. Fixed assets		
1. Intangible assets	12,662	12,231
2. Fixed assets	3,098	2,846
3. Buildings and land in finance lease	17,738	18,084
	33,498	33,161
II. Deferred tax assets	946	997
	34,444	34,158
B. Short-term assets		
I. Inventories		
1. Finished goods	1,564	1,537
2. Work in progress and semi-finished goods	1,530	900
3. Raw materials and supplies	5,193	5,096
4. Trade goods	430	405
	8,717	7,938
II. Short-term financial assets		
1. Receivables from deliveries and services	7,135	5,548
2. Other short-term financial assets	80	105
	7,215	5,653
III. Other short-term assets	404	396
IV. Tax refund claims	387	352
V. Cash in hand and cash in bank	3,069	7,438
	19,792	21,777
Total assets	54,236	55,935

Group Balance Sheet

in € k	06/30/2012	12/31/2011
Liabilities		
A. Equity		
I. Subscribed capital	3,380	3,445
II. Capital reserves	-288	446
III. Retained earnings including group's earnings	24,836	24,256
IV. Other components of equity	-1,433	-1,130
	26,495	27,017
B. Long-term debt		
I. Long-term liabilities		
1. Long-term liabilities to banks	1,100	2,288
2. Other financial liabilities	4	109
3. Liabilities from finance lease	14,693	15,268
II. Deferred tax liabilities	34	95
	15,831	17,760
C. Short-term debt		
I. Other financial liabilities	4,966	4,493
II. Short-term accrual liabilities	2,225	2,347
III. Short-term other liabilities		
1. Liabilities from deliveries and services	1,980	1,430
2. Other short-term financial liabilities	326	508
3. Liabilities from finance lease	2,147	2,146
IV. Tax provisions	266	234
	11,910	11,158
Total liabilities	54,236	55,935

Segment Report

	Components		Solutions		Reconciliation		Total Basler	
	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2011	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2011	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2011	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2011
in € k								
Sales	23,632	23,261	1,577	4,881			25,209	28,142
Segment results (EBIT)	6,117	5,242	-871	776	-2,625	-2,068	2,621	3,950
Segment assets	25,699	23,857	2,561	4,244	25,975	30,709	54,235	58,810
Segment liabilities	69	24	2	550	27,670	31,093	27,741	31,667
Additions to long-term assets	2,777	2,366	111	332	676	620	3,564	3,318
Scheduled depreciations on long-term assets	1,775	1,957	687	382	685	576	3,147	2,915
Unscheduled depreciations on long-term assets	35	0	0	0	0	0	35	0

	Components		Solutions		Reconciliation		Total Basler	
	04/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	04/01/ - 06/30/ 2011	04/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	04/01/ - 06/30/ 2011	04/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	04/01/ - 06/30/ 2011	04/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	04/01/ - 06/30/ 2011
in € k								
Sales	12,136	11,312	754	3,089	0	0	12,890	14,401
Segment results (EBIT)	3,055	2,388	-199	534	-1,469	-958	1,387	1,964
Additions to long-term assets	1,314	991	54	157	426	1,138	1,794	2,286
Scheduled depreciations on long-term assets	1,025	919	105	192	332	246	1,462	1,357
Unscheduled depreciations on long-term assets	35	0	0	0	0	0	35	0

Further Information, not Segment-related

Sales by region:

	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2011	04/01/ - 06/30/2012	04/01/ - 06/30/2011
in € k				
Germany	3,507	3,197	1,729	1,690
EU others	6,102	6,696	3,170	3,605
Americia	6,513	6,130	3,266	2,888
Asia	9,087	12,119	4,725	6,218
Total	25,209	28,142	12,890	14,401

The long-term assets are regionally divided as follows:

	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2012	01/01/ - 06/30/ 2011
in € k		
Germany	33,426	32,765
America	38	45
Asia	34	162
Total	33,498	32,972

Events 2012

Finance

11/08/2012	Publication of the nine-month report 2012, Capital Markets Day	Stuttgart, Germany
11/14/2012	Deutsches Eigenkapitalforum (German Equity Capital Forum)	Frankfurt, Germany

Trade fairs and conferences

08/28-30/2012	Nepcon South China 2012	Shenzhen, China
08/29-09/01/2012	Taipei Int'l Industrial Automation Exhibition 2012	Taipeh, Taiwan
10/16-18/2012	Vision China Beijing 2012	Beijing, China
11/06-08/2012	VISION 2012	Stuttgart, Germany
11/21-24/2012	Metalex Thailand 2012	Bangkok, Thailand
12/05-07/2012	International Technical Exhibition on Image Technology and Equipment	Yokohama, Japan

BASLER AG

An der Strusbek 60 - 62
22926 Ahrensburg
Germany
Tel. +49 4102 463 0
Fax +49 4102 463 109
info@baslerweb.com

baslerweb.com

BASLER, INC.

855 Springdale Drive, Suite 203
Exton, PA 19341
USA
Tel. +1 610 280 0171
Fax +1 610 280 7608
usa@baslerweb.com

BASLER ASIA PTE. LTD.

8 Boon Lay Way
#03 - 03 Tradehub 21
Singapore 609964
Tel. +65 6425 0472
Fax +65 6425 0473
singapore@baslerweb.com

BASLER VISION TECHNOLOGIES

TAIWAN INC.

No. 21, Sianjheng 8th St.
Jhubei City,
Hsinchu County 30268
Taiwan/R.O.C.
Tel. +886 3 5583955
Fax +886 3 5583956
taiwan@baslerweb.com

BASLER KOREA

REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE

Room 16, DM Business Center,
7F KB Bldg. 366-1 Yatap-dong,
Budang-gu, Seongnam, 463-827
Korea
Tel. +82 707 1363 114
Fax +82 707 0162 705
korea@baslerweb.com

